

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC06-2305

ANGEL NIEVES DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

***DEATH WARRANT SIGNED, EXECUTION SET
FOR December 13, 2006 AT 6:00 P.M.***

INITIAL BRIEF

SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177

BARBARA L. COSTA
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0014244

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel - South
101 NE Third Avenue, Ste. 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

Counsel for Petitioner

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITITES v

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT I..... 17

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. DIAZ’S DEMANDS FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC RECORDS PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852(i) AND (h)(3), IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §§ 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.... 17

 A. 3.852(i) Demands Filed November 1, 2006 (Lethal injection demands) 18

 B. 3.852(h)(3) and (i) Demands filed November 17 22

ARGUMENT II 32

THE STATE OF FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE, FLA. STAT. § 922.105, AND THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA UTILIZES FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATE ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. 32

 A. Cruel and Unusual Punishment..... 32

 B. Separation of Powers 44

 C. CONCLUSION..... 45

ARGUMENT III..... 45

NEWLY DISCOVERED EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT MR. DIAZ’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 45

 A. INTRODUCTION 47

B.	Florida – An Arbitrary and Capricious Death Penalty System.....	49
1.	The Number of Executions	49
2.	The Exonerated	49
3.	Representation.....	50
a.	Trial level representation.	50
b.	Postconviction representation.....	51
4.	Issues Related to the Jury’s Role in Sentencing	53
a.	Jury Instructions.	53
b.	Unanimity.	53
5.	Racial and Geographic Disparities.....	55
6.	Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	56
7.	The Direct Appeal Process.....	58
8.	Retroactivity.....	59
9.	Procedural Default	60
10.	Clemency	60
11.	Politics.....	61
12.	Mental Disabilities	61
13.	Crime Laboratories and Medical Examiner’s Offices	62
C.	Conclusion.	63
	ARGUMENT IV.....	63
	MR. DIAZ IS EXEMPT FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE HE SUFFERS FROM SUCH SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS THAT DEATH COULD NEVER BE AN APPROPRIATE PUNISHMENT.	63
	ARGUMENT V	68
	NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. DIAZ’S CAPITAL CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	68
	CONCLUSION.....	82
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	84
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , (Dec. 20, 2005)	40
<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , No. Civ-05-0825-F, (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006).....	40
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986).....	56
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	16, 64, 65, 67
<u>Brown v. Beck</u> , No. 5:06-CT-03018-H (E.D. N.C., Western Division, April 7, 2006)	40
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	26
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	78
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	56
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990).....	78
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	55
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	55
<u>Corcoran v. State</u> , 774 N.E.2d 495 (Ind. 2002)	65
<u>Diaz v. Crosby</u> , 126 S. Ct. 803 (U.S., Dec. 5, 2005)	3
<u>Diaz v. Crosby</u> , 543 U.S. 854 (U.S., Oct. 4, 2004)	3
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	2, 60
<u>Diaz v. Moore</u> , 797 So. 2d. 588 (Fla. 2001)	2, 60
<u>Diaz v. Secretary of Department of Corrections</u> , 402 F.3d 1136 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	passim
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 526 U.S. 1100 (1999)	2
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 869 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2003)	3
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	56
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	passim
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	57
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	27, 28
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	56
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 152 (1976).....	64
<u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	61
<u>Hill v. McDonough</u> , 464 F.3d 1256 (11 th Cir. 2006)	33
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>Hill v. Taft</u> , No. 2:04-cv-1156 (S.D. Ohio, Eastern Division, April 28, 2006)	40
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Jackson v. Taylor</u> , Civ. No. 06-300-SLR. (D. Del. May 9, 2006).....	40
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 647 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	68
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1992).....	17, 75
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996).....	52
<u>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County</u> , 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1976).....	44
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	17, 27, 77
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	30
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	24, 28, 29
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , No. C 06 926 JF RS (N. D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2006).....	41, 42
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	56
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Nooner v. Norris</u> , No. 5:06CV0011OSWW (E.D. AK, June 26, 2006)	41

<u>Ornelas v. U.S.</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	17
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	31
<u>Patton v. State</u> 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	66
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1816 (1995)	30
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	63
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	30
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	17
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS S2376 (Fla. 2006)	32, 45, 46, 47
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	56
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , U.S. 374 (2005).	59
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16, 64, 65, 67
<u>Rutherford v. McDonough</u> , 466 F.3d 970 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	33
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS S2370 (Fla. 2006).....	45, 46, 47
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	19, 32, 33
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	81
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 66	27, 28
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	passim
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	56
<u>State v. Huggins</u> , 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>State v. Ketterer</u> , 855 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 2006)	65
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 748 N.E.2d 11 (Ohio 2001)	65
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	54
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	17, 60
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	60
<u>Strickler v. Green</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	77
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	68
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002).....	60
<u>Taylor v. Crawford</u> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG (W.D. MS, June 26, 2006)	41
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	55
<u>Trepal v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003)	46
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996).....	30
<u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	30
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	59
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	59
<u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	57, 77

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 922.105	32
Fla. Stat. § 922.105 (2005).....	44
Fla. Stat. §921.137	62

Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(b).....	78
Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(f).....	78
Fla. Stat. §925.11(1)(b)(2006)	50
Fla. Stat. Ch. 119.....	30
Florida Administrative Procedure Act	44
United States Code §1983.....	41

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel In Death Penalty Casess....	51
American Bar Association Resolution 122A.....	64
American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report, September 17, 2006	passim
American Society of Anesthesiologists, “Practice Advisory for Intraoperative Awareness and Brain Monitoring: A Report by the American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on Intraoperative Awareness” <i>Anesthesiology</i> 2006; 14:847-64	39
<i>Correspondence</i> , Robyn S. Weisman et al., 366 THE LANCET 1074 (2005)	37
Dan Christensen and Patrick Danner, <i>Dockets doctored to shield snitches</i> , Miami Herald, November 18, 2006.....	72
Denise Grady, <i>Doctors See Way to Cut Suffering in Executions</i> , N.Y. Times, June 23, 2006.....	38
Human Rights Watch report, <i>So Long as They Die: Lethal Injections in the United States</i> (April 2006)	39
John M. Broder, <i>Questions Over Method Lead to Delay of Execution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2006	42
Leonidas G. Koniaris et al., <u>Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution</u> , 365 THE LANCET 1412 (2005).....	34, 37

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	62
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	68, 81
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	4, 6, 18, 23
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(h)(3)	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852(i).....	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853	50

Constitutional Provisions

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	passim
Florida Constitution	16, 32, 67
Florida Constitution, Article I, §17	17, 32, 44
Florida Constitution, Article I, §9	17
Florida Constitution, Article II, §3	32
United States Constitution	16, 67
